

No. 08-905

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
MERCK & Co., INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.  
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ READING OF 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1) CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH ITS TEXT, STRUCTURE, PURPOSE, AND HISTORY AND ENCOURAGES PLAINTIFFS TO SIT ON THEIR POTENTIAL SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS RATHER THAN DILIGENTLY INVESTIGATE ANY POSSIBLE FRAUD .....	7
A. Section 1658(b)(1) Requires A Private Plaintiff To Bring A Securities Fraud Action Within Two Years After He First Suspects, Or Has Reason To Suspect, The Possibility Of Fraud On The Part Of The Defendant.....	8
1. The text of Section 1658(b)(1) requires a plaintiff to bring his claim within two years after he is on notice of the possibility of fraud.....	9
2. The structure of Section 1658(b) confirms that notice of the possibility of fraud triggers the running of the two-year statute of limitations .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. There would have been no logical purpose for Congress to extend the statute of limitations to two years if plaintiffs were not expected to investigate possible fraud claims during that period .....	18
4. The decision below cannot be reconciled with the policies that undergird statutes of limitations.....	20
B. At Most, A Private Plaintiff Should Be Allowed Additional Time To Investigate His Claim Only If He Actually Conducts A Reasonable, Diligent Investigation .....	24
C. Allowing Stale Claims To Survive Will Increase Pressure On Defendants To Settle Securities Class Actions And Will Impose Undue Costs On The Nation’s Economy .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)....	6, 25, 26
<i>Berry v. Valence Technology, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6, 29, 31, 34
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 23, 29, 30
<i>Caviness v. Derand Resources Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	12
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Securities, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1019 (1994).....	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Great Rivers Cooperative of Southeast Iowa v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	25
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Kennedy v. Greene</i> , 3 Myl. & K. 722, 40 Eng. Rep. 266 (Ch. 1834) .....	12
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore &amp; Michigan Southern Railroad Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887) .....	13
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) ....	26, 29
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	4, 9, 13, 18, 25
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Centers, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1183 (2004) .....	24
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) ...	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Royal Air Properties, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 312 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	31
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Systems</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Trogenza v. Great American Communications Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1085 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Diamond Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 323 (1921).....	11, 27
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	12, 26
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78i(e) .....	9, 11, 12
§ 78j(b) .....	7
§ 78u-4 .....	19
§ 78u-4(b)(1) .....	14
§ 78u-4(b)(2) .....	14
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1658(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1658(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1658(b)(2).....	16, 18
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	
<i>passim</i>	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	
19	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	30, 32
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	7, 9, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Trainer Wortham &amp; Co. v. Betz</i> , No. 07-1489 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2009) .....	13, 15
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	19, 20
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	35
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1487 (1996).....	31
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007) .....	32
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 669 (1986).....	36
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006).....	32
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2009 Mid-Year Assessment</i> (2009).....	33
John P. Dawson, <i>Undiscovered Fraud &amp; Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 591 (1933).....	27
John P. Dawson, <i>Fraudulent Concealment and Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 875 (1933).....	12
Neil M. Gorsuch and Paul B. Matey, <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> (2005).....	36
James A. Kassis, <i>The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: A Review of Its Key Provisions and an Assessment of Its Effects at the Close of 2001</i> , 26 Seton Hall Legis. J. 119 (2001) .....	33
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2008 Review &amp; Analysis</i> (2008).....	35
N. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (rev. 6th ed. 2000).....	17
Anjan V. Thakor, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005) .....	31
